

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN DOBBS, NAOMI
DOBBS

Appellants,

vs.

ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND
BLUE SHIELD

A Colorado Insurance Company

Case No. 07-1398

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of
Colorado (Babcock, L.), District
Court Case No. 04-B-2283

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED APPEAL BRIEF

LAW OFFICE OF SHAWN MITCHELL

Shawn Mitchell

12530 Newton St.

Broomfield CO 80020

Telephone: (303) 464-9409

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Steven Dobbs and Naomi Dobbs

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED BRIEF CONTAINS ATTACHMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. JURISDICTION2

III. ISSUES FOR REVIEW3

 A. Whether the district court erred by departing from the mandate of the case and the law of the case.3

 B. Whether the district court erred by ruling that the clarified definition of governmental plan does not apply to the Indian tribal Government Plan3

 C. Whether the district court erred when it applied ERISA’s complex regulatory scheme to an Indian Tribe without Congress’s Express Intent to Bind Tribes.3

 D. Whether the district court erred when it construed ERISA’s exemption for “governmental plans” narrowly and against Indian tribal sovereignty and independence.3

 E. Whether the lower court erred when it restricted application of Woodworker’s Supply, to claims by employers for misrepresentations made before any plan exists, thus excluding claims by employees for misrepresentations made to them before they elect to purchase and participate in a plan.3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Course of Proceedings below3

B. Statement of Facts8

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

VI. ARGUMENT 15

A. Standard of Review 15

B. The Mandate on Remand16

C. The Principles of Law of the Case and of the Mandate Rule Call for Applying the Amended Definition of Governmental Plan.....17

D. No Exception to Law of the Case or the Mandate Rule Applies Here. 18

E. Giving Effect to the Amended Definition Does Not Constitute Retroactive Application20

F. Clarifying That ERISA’s Requirements Are Inapplicable Does Not Generate Any Retroactive Burden.....22

G. The Amended Definition of Governmental Plan Was a Clarification, Properly Applied to this Case.....24

1. Congress declared the amended definition was a clarification...25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2. Clarification of Governmental Plan was Appropriate to Remedy an Ambiguity.27

3. The language of § 906's effective-date is different from all other sections and supports application of the amendment here.....32

H. The Lower Court Disregarded Precedents of this Circuit By Imposing ERISA’s Regulatory Scheme on a Tribal Government Without Congress’s Express Intent.34

1. This Circuit Does Not Bind Tribal Governments Under Federal Regulatory Statutes Unless Congress Expressly Includes Tribes in its Enactment.35

2. The Rationale Below Is Unworkable.38

3. The Decision below Relied upon Speculation and Inference Contrary to the Record and Contrary to the Standard for Reviewing 12(b) Motions.42

I. ERISA’s Exemption of Governmental Plans from Preemption Includes Tribal Governments’ Plans.43

1. Federal Instrumentalities, for ERISA’s Purposes, include Tribes. 44

2. Like all statutes, ERISA, and its “governmental plan” exception, should be construed to promote tribal sovereignty.45

3. Governmental considerations regarding employee benefit plans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

are identical for tribal and non-tribal governments.46

4. The common meaning of “instrumentality” aptly describes benefits that tribes afford the United States.48

5. If “Instrumentality” Does Not Include Tribes, This Circuit Should, As a Matter of Comity, Construe ERISA’s Governmental Plan Exemption to Treat Tribes Equally With Other Governments..52

J. The Opinion Below Defeats Woodworkers Rationale to allow States to Hold Insurers Accountable For Fraudulent Marketing Promises.56

K. Woodworkers’ Rationale Covers All Insurance Marketing Promises to Prospective Customers, Whether Employers or Employees.57

1. The District Court Did Not Reasonably Distinguish Woodworker’s.60

2. Even If Woodworker’s Is Cut Down to the District Court’s Parameters, this Case must Be Remanded and Appellants Permitted to Make Their Showing.....63

VII. CONCLUSION.....64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airparts Co. v. Custom Benefit Services of Austin, 28 F.3d 1062, 1064 (10th Cir.1994)

.....
12

Chicago & Alton R. Co. v. Tranbarger, 238 U.S. 67, 73, 35 S.Ct. 678, 680, 59 L.Ed. 204 (1915)

.....17

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Somday, 96 F.Supp.2d 1120, 1134 (D.Wa. 2000)

.....
.....33, 36

Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc., 508 U.S. 152, 159, 113 S.Ct. 2006, 124 L.Ed.2d 71

(1993).....20

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226, 247, 105 S.Ct. 1245, 1258, 84 L.Ed.2d 169 (1985)

.....35

Cox v. Hart, 260 U.S. 427, 435, 43 S.Ct. 154, 157, 67 L.Ed. 332 (1922)

.....
.....17

Donovan v. Navajo Forest Products Industries, 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir.1982)

.....
.....28

Dry v. United States 235 F.3d 1249, 1255 (10th Cir. 2000).....39

EEOC v. Cherokee Nation, 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir.1989).....27, 28

Federal Land Bank of Wichita v. Adams County Comm'rs. 582 F.Sup.1507, 1510

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(D.Colo.1984).....38

Fernandez v. I.N.S. 113 F.3d 1151, 1153 (10th Cir. 1997).....17

Fowler v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259,128 F.3d 1431, 1436 (10th Cir. 1997).....19, 20

Groundhog v. Keeler, 442 F.2d 674, 678 (10th Cir. 1971).....38

Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. Partnership 262 F.3d 1128, 1132 (10th Cir.2001).....14, 15

Landgraf v. USI Film Products 511 U.S. 244, 269-270, 114 S.Ct. 1483,1499 (1994).....16

Martinez v. Southern Ute Tribe of Southern Ute Reservation, 249 F.2d 915, 919 (10th. Cir 19).....37, 38

Mason v. Texaco, Inc., 948 F.2d 1546, 1553 (10th Cir.1991).....14

McIlravy v. Kerr-McGee Coal Corp., 204 F.3d 1031, 1035 (10th Cir.2000).....15

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 455 U.S. 130, 152, 102 S.Ct. 894, 909, 71 L.Ed.2d 21 (1982).....35

Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation, 425 U.S. 463, 470, 96 S.Ct. 1634, 1640, (1976).....37

Monarch Cement Co. v. Lone Star Indus. Inc., 982 F.2d 1448, 1452 (10th Cir.1992)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

.....

.45

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe, 471 U.S. 759, 766, 105 S.Ct. 2399, 2403, 85 L.Ed.2d 753 (1985).....35

Morstein v. National Ins. Serv., Inc. , 93 F.3d 715, 723 (11th Cir. 1996).....45

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services 545 U.S. 967, 993, 125 S.Ct. 2688, 2706 (U.S.,2005).....20, 24

NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan, 276 F.3d 1186, (10th Cir. 2002) 28

NLRB v. Pueblo, 276 F.3d at 1195.....27

Osage Tribe v. U.S. Dept. Of Labor, 187 F.3d 1174, 1181 (10th Cir. 1999).....29

Phillips Petroleum v. EPA, 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir.1986).....31

Pima Financial Service Corp. v. Intermountain Home Systems, Inc., 786 F.Supp 1551, 1560 (D.Colo. 1992).....34

Reich v. Great Lakes, 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993).....34, 40, 41, 42

Republic Nat. Bank of Miami v. United States, 506 U.S. 80, 100, 113 S.Ct. 554, 565-566, 121 L.Ed.2d 474 (1992).....16

Reynolds v. United States, 292 U.S. 443, 444-449, 54 S.Ct. 800, 801-803, 78 L.Ed. 1353 (1934).....17

Rohrbaugh v. Celotex Corp., 53 F.3d 1181, 1183 (10th Cir.1995) 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 56, 98 S.Ct. 1670, 1676 (1978).....37

United States v. Webb, 98 F.3d 585, 587 (10th Cir.1996).....15

Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah, 114 F.3d 1513, 1520-21 (10th Cir.1997).....3, 7, 14

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation, 447 U.S. 134, 184, 100 S.Ct. 2069, 2097 (U.S.Wash.1980).....37

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136, 143-44, 100 S.Ct. 2578, 2583-84, 65 L.Ed.2d 665 (1980).....35

Wilson v. Zoellner, 114 F.3d 713, 721 (8th Cir. 1997).....45

Woodworker's Supply, Inc. v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co., 170 F.3d 985, 992 (10th Cir.1999) *passim*

Statutes

§ 1002(32)6, 16

§ 906(b)(2)(c)(14).....26

29 U.S.C. §11322

29 U.S.C. §13312

Fed.R.App.P. 42

Other Authorities

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

467 U.S. 837, 843-844, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984)
..... 31
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 906(c),
120 Stat. 780..... 32
The Indian and the Law 29, 31
